personnel and insufficient data. In preparation of financial statements as of 31 December 2008, unused

vacation provision was calculated and previous periods’ financial statements were restated beginning

from 1 January 2007 according to International Accounting Standard “Accounting Policies, Changes in

Accounting Estimates and Errors” (IAS 8).

Group has reviewed its policy for maintenance expense accruals relating to aircrafts obtained through

operational leases and decided to book accruals for engines, APU and landing gears in addition to

fuselage maintenance accruals recorded in the 31 December 2008 financial statements. Due to these

accruals previous periods‟ financial statements were restated beginning from 1 January 2007 according

to International Accounting Standard “Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and

Errors” (IAS 8).

The effects of restatements of the previous period financial statements as a result of the changes

mentioned are summarized at the following table:

Previously Reported

(After

reclassifications)

Adjustment For

Frequent Flyer

Program

Adjustment For

Unused Vacation

Provision

Adjustment For

Accrued

Expense of

Maintenance

Reserve Restated

Passenger flight liabilities 468.813.471   43.134.614   -   -   511.948.085

Other short term liabilities 77.587.953   -   -   39.042.755   116.630.708

Employee benefits 32.364.954   -   12.813.333   -   45.178.287

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 247.389.899   (8.626.923)   (2.562.670)   (7.808.551)   228.391.755

Net profit for the period 667.530.752   (9.205.303)   (1.112.402)   (9.268.774)   647.944.273

Accumulated Losses -   (25.302.388)   (9.138.266)   (21.965.424)   (56.406.078)

Sales Revenue 4.411.325.721   (17.569.405)   -   -   4.393.756.316

Cost of Sales (3.342.521.497)   -   (1.027.005)   (11.585.974)   (3.355.134.476)

Marketing, Sales and Distribution expenses (439.187.743)   -   (279.443)   -   (439.467.186)

General administrative expenses (148.454.938)   -   (84.054)   -   (148.538.992)

Other operating income 218.147.397   (1.224.579)   -   -   216.922.818

Other operating expense (12.572.638)   7.287.355   (5.285.283)

Tax income /(expense) (165.939.202)   2.301.326   278.100   2.317.195   (161.042.581)

Earnings per share (Kr) 0,0076   (0,0001)   (0,0000)   (0,0001)   0,0074

30 September 2008

Convenience Translation of Report And Financial Statements Originally Issued in Turkish)
TÜRK HAVA YOLLARI ANONİM ORTAKLIĞI

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE NINE-MONTH INTERIM PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER, 2009

(Amounts expressed in TL unless otherwise specified.)

10

2 BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)

2.3  Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors (cont’d)

Previously Reported

(After

reclassifications)

Adjustment For

Frequent Flyer

Program

Adjustment For

Unused Vacation

Provision

Adjustment For

Accrued

Expense of

Maintenance

Reserve Restated

Passenger flight liabilities 348.048.601 31.627.985 -   -   379.676.586

Other short term liabilities 37.387.762 -   -   27.456.780   64.844.542

Employee benefits 28.241.529 -   11.422.832   -   39.664.361

Deferred tax liabilities (net) 139.838.444 (6.325.597)   (2.284.566)   (5.491.356)   125.736.925

Net profit for the period 291.892.623 (8.830.945)   (2.054.546)   (15.510.358)   265.496.774

Accumulated Losses (363.500.835) (16.471.443)   (7.083.720)   (6.455.066)   (393.511.064)

01 January 2008

2.4  New and Revised International Financial Reporting Standards

In the current period, the Group has adopted all of the new and revised Standards and Interpretations

issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and the International Financial

Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) of the IASB that are relevant to its operations and

effective for accounting periods beginning on 1 January 2009. The adoption of these new and revised

standards and interpretations caused the Group to change accounting policies in the relevant areas

presented below: